beneficial and of significant rehabilitative value for qualified persons in prison; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund or from any other 

unencumbered funds or balances the sum of twenty-nine thousand dollars ($29,000) in fiscal 

year 1977-1978 and the sum of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) in fiscal year 1978-1979 

to the Division of Prisons of the Department of Correction to maintain during the biennium the 

educational program and service heretofore and currently being administered by The University 

of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, Extension Division, at the Orange County Correctional Center,